Tektronix 49x/275x/279x-Series Spectrum Analyzer
Service Notes
____________________
John Miles, KE5FX
Aug 4, 2019
This public-domain document may be reproduced and distributed freely.
The latest edition is available at http://www.ke5fx.com/49x_notes.pdf .

manuals whenever they apply to the modules in your instrument.  When searching for the correct
schematics and service information for your instrument, date codes on components are often a
better clue than the model nomenclature on the front panel.
For example, you may not need to install your logamp on extenders and remove its covers, as
recommended in step 8b on page 5-14 of the 494/P manual, if your logamp's control adjustments
are easily accessible through the slots in the housing as they were in all later instruments.
The first step in logamp calibration is to identify which of the three possible Log and Video
Amplifier test point and adjustment locations figures (5-17 in 070-4416-00, or 5-13 in 070-
5560-00 with two possible control layouts) applies to the module in your instrument.  An analyzer
with the older-style logamp uses figure 5-17 in the 494/P manual, while logamps in newer
492A/492B/494/495/497 analyzers and their 275x-series counterparts use the physical layout in
figure 5-13 of the 494A/P manual.
The catch is that at least two different layouts were used for the controls in figure 5-13.    At some
point, probably around the time Tek redesigned the board using surface-mount components in
the late 1980s-early 1990s, the trimmer functions were reordered while their physical locations
were left alone.  In earlier logamp assemblies, the order is as specified (left-to-right on the
component side):
INPUT REFERENCE LEVEL R1012
LIN MODE BALANCE R1025
OUTPUT REFERENCE LEVEL R1030
LOG GAIN R1037
LOG FIDELITY R1060 (also called “log linearity” in some manuals)
In later assemblies, the correct control order is:
LIN MODE BALANCE R1025
LOG GAIN R1037
OUTPUT REFERENCE LEVEL R1030
INPUT REFERENCE LEVEL R1012
LOG FIDELITY R1060
Step h: Return the step attenuator to 0 dB.  Display should be full screen (+6 dBm); if not,
readjust the signal generator output for +6 dBm.  This confusing step was modified in the later